

Central Mindanao University BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Musuan, Bukidnon

NOTICE OF AWARD

January 2021

MS. DIANE JANE ALTHON MELLIZA
General Manager/Proprietor
MOLAVE TRADING INCORPORATED
891 EDSA Brgy. South triangle Diliman,
Quezon City, Metro

Dear Sir:

This is to inform you that your bid proposal for the **PROCUREMENT OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (VIRAL DISEASE)** which shall be funded under **TRUST FUND** after having been post-qualified and declared to have obtained the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid, has been recommended for award by the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of Central Mindanao University by virtue of **BAC Resolution No. TF-PB-20-092** and the same has been approved by the Central Mindanao University thru the undersigned at the amount of **One Million Three Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Pesos Only (Php1,353,000.00).** You are hereby requested to manifest your acceptance of this Notice of Award.

Relative thereto, and in accordance with the provisions of the documents and Revised R.A. No. 9184, otherwise known as the Government Procurement Reform Act and its Implementing Rules and Regulations, you are hereby instructed to submit the following documents with ten (10) calendar days from the date of your receipt of this Notice of Award to within:

A. PERFORMANCE SECURITY This is to be posted in favor of the Central Mindanao University, in the form of cash, manager's check, cashier's check, bank draft/guarantee confirmed by local bank, irrevocable letter of credit issued by a reputable bank, surety bond callable upon demand, issued by the Government Service Insurance System or any reputable surety or insurance company duly accredited by the Office the Insurance Commissioners, or a combination thereof IN ACCORDANCE with the following schedule:

FORM OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY	AMOUNT OF PERFORMANCE SECURITY (EQUAL TO PERCENTAGE OF THE TOTAL
	CONTRACT PRICE)
Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank.	Five percent (5%)
Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however, that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or	
Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	*
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security; and/or	Thirty percent (30%)
Any combination of the foregoing.	Proportionate to share of form with respect to total amount of security

Within the same period of ten (10) days as indicated above, you are directed to enter into and execute the Goods Contract with the University.

This Performance Security shall be forfeited in favor to Central Mindanao University in the event of default on your part in the performance of any of your obligations under the Contract.

Finally, it must be noted that you shall not commence the work nor initiate the procurement of materials for the project prior to your receipt of the Notice to Proceed.

Very truly yours,

JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJ

President

Received, Acknowledged and Accepted:

CENTRAL MINDANAO UNIVERSITY

University Town, 8710 Musuan, Bukidnon E-mail Add. <u>bac@cmu.edu.ph</u>; Website: http://www.cmu.edu.ph

OFFICE OF THE BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

CONTRACT OF AGREEMENT

REF. NO. TF-PB-20-92

THIS AGREEMENT made this FE	B 1 0 2021	between	CENTRAL	MINDANAO
UNIVERSITY of the Philippines (therein	after called "the En	tity") of the	one part an	d MOLAVE
TRADING INCORPORATED at 891	EDSA Brgy. South	triangle Dil	iman, Quezo	on City, Metro
Manila (hereinafter called "the Supplier") o	f the other part:	355,100 11/	21/2020	* :

Whereas, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services, viz., PROCUREMENT OF LABORATORY EQUIPMENT (VIRAL DISEASE) and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of *One Million Three Hundred Fifty Three Thousand Pesos Only (Php1*,353,000.00) with the items listed below:

ITEM	UNIT	QTY	DESCRIPTION	OFFER	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
1	piece	1	Refrigerated Microcentrifuge:	Brand: Thermo	312,252.94	312,252.94
			*versatile high speed compact	Scientific		/
		1 1	centrifuge	Model:		
			*built-in rotor	Heraeus Fresco		
			*up to 21,000 x g max RCF,	211 Refrigerated		
			atleast 14,800 max rpm (100 increments)	Centrifuge		
			I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	C		
			*temperature range from -9° C to 40° C in 1° C increments	Germany'		
			*driver motor: inventer motor			
			(brushless)			
			*timer- 5 sec. to 55 sec. (in 5			
			sec. incremants) or 1 min. to 99			
			min. (in 1			
			min. increments), with HOLD			
			function			
			*power increments: AC220 +/-			
			10%, 8A, 50Hz			
			*with UPS, AVR			
			*dimensions: atleast 490mm			
			(W) x 580mm (D) x 850mm (H)			
			*with electronic control system,			
			with LED/LCD display screen,			
			automatic lid opening,			
			removable/changeable rotor			
			*additional rotor: double row			
			rotor (2/1.5ml x 18, 0.5ml x 18,			
			0.2ml x 18)			
			*1-5 years warranty; free demo,			
			installation and maintenance			
			*CSA/ISO certified or UL Listed			
2	piece	1	Benchtop/Mini Centrifuge:	thermo Scientific	50,768.27	50,768.27
			*up to 9,800 x g max RCF, up to	Myspin 12	(
			12,500 max rpm (100	Mini Centrifuge		
			increments)	Germany'		

			*rotors: for 2/1.5mL x 12 *additional rotor: 0.2 mL x 32 (8			
			strips) *with 0.2 mL and 0.5 mL tube adapters (set of 12) *timer setting at 1 sec to 30 min (at 1 sec increments) and quick spin *power: 220V *dimensions atleast 4 x 6 x 8 in *1-5 years warranty; free demo, installation and maintenance			
3	piece	1 /	*CSA certified or UL Listed Vacuum Aspiration System:	Bel-Art Products	100,000,00	/100,000,00
	piece		*containment: 1 gallon/4 liter- corrosion-resistant polypropylene collection bottle *pump with built-in vacuum at - 275 to -625 mbar *with autoclavable hydrophobic 0.2-5um biofilter that protects the pump *with handheld aspirator/ controller with single channel and 8-channel adapters; with atleast 2 meters tube *with safety stand for controller/handheld aspirator *power: 220v *with AVR *with low noise-level/minimal pump vibration, LED power indicator, with automatic level sensing	1 Gal Vacuum Aspirator Collection System (19917-0150) USA'	100,000.00	100,000.00
			*1-5 years warranty; free demo, installation and maintenance *CSA certified or UL Listed			=
4	piece	1	Electrical Sterilizer/Electric Bunsen Burner: *all stainless steel, corrosion- resistant *can heat up to > 800° C *dimensions: at least 7in H x 4in diameter *with air circulation holes to be handheld at the base or put on a bench top while operating *power: 220v *1-5 years warranty; free demo,	Electrothermal Electric Bunsen Burner (EW-36135-02) USA'	125,000.00	125,000.00
			installation and maintenance *CSA certified or UL Listed			
5	piece	1	Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Incubator: *Exterior dimension: 620mm Wx 710 x 900mm H; zinc galvanized steel *Interior dimension: 490Mm W x 523 x 665mm H; copper alloyed stainless steel	Thermo scientific Heraell Vio 160i CO2 Incubator Germany'	578,825.19	578,825.19

		- 1	*Interior volume: 170 liters *Shelves: 4 pieces (450 x 450 x			
			12mm) Maximum load-7kg *Inner door: Tempered glass	2		
			(reversible, 5mm thick) *Outer door: Zinc galvanized steel with baked on acryclic			
			paint	-		
			*Heating method: direct heat + air jacket system *Temperature range: 5° C to	-5	-	20-
			35°C *temperature uniformity at -/+			
			0.2° C; 25 minute or less recovery period			
			*Temperature system: Microprocessor PID, detect and			
			control the inside temperature directly			
			*CO2 range: 0-20%; 10 minute or less recovery period			
			*CO2 measuring system: Infrared CO2 sensor, PID control			
			*Supplied CO2 gas pressure: 0.03MpaG (0.3kg/cm2G)			
			*Internal Humidity: 95%+/- 5%RH; 30 minute or less			
			recovery period *Humidifying system: Natural			
	n 1 n		Vaporization by water in humidity pan (293 W mm x 407		7 8	
			x41mm H) *Inside air circulation: Breeze circulation			
	1 1 1		*Power supply: 220v *with UPS/AVR	1		
			*Accessories: Shelf support x 4sets, Humidifying pan x 1, tube			
			x 1, tube fixing x 2, stacking plate x 1set *with HEPA-filter, with			
			electronic control system, with LED/LCD display for			
			temperature and CO2 concentration, cell-culture			
			grade; *with 25-50L CO2 tank; 2-5			
			years warranty and with installation and demo			
			*1-5 years warranty; free demo, installation and maintenance			
6	piece	1/	*CSA certified or UL Listed Multichannel Pipette:	Omnipette 8-Channel Pipette	50,000.00	50,000.00
			*8-channel pipette, has independent suspension to	20-200ul (CV8-200)		
			insure accurate tip insertion. *Volume 20ul - 200ul *Minimal Scale: 0.1ul			

						- 1
		A 10	GRAND TOTAL	•	1,353,	000.00
	1 1 1		*Evaporation (Liters/day)0.06			
			*Height (in)14.875			
			*MaterialAluminum			
			*Static Holding Time (days)21	Germany		
			*Neck Inside Diameter (ID) (cm)3	2123) Germany'		
			*volume (Liters)2 *Neck Inside Diameter (ID) (cm)3	Container (CAT		
			2. Flask	Liquid Nitrogen		
			2 51-1	Benchtop		
			*Evaporation (Liters/day)0.28			
			*Height (in)25.875			
		2	*MaterialAluminum			
			*Static Holding Time (days)71			
			*Neck Inside Diameter (ID) (in)4 7/8			
		2	(cm)12.5			
			*Neck inside Diameter (ID)	(CAT TY50X4		
			*Volume (Liters)30	Nitrogen Dewar 30		
		_ /	1. Dewar	(1) Liquid	130,133.00	130,133.00
7	set	1 /	Liquid Nitrogen Dewar and Flask:	Thermo Scientific	136,153.60	136,153.60
	13 3 10		your hand comfortably			
	1 200		*Ergonomically designed to fit in			
	THE SELECTION		materials			
		10,541	*Made of tough and durable			
	133375		handling	=		
			*Short, compact design for easy			11
			200ul atleast ≤ 0.5%			
			*Precision: 20ul atleast ≤ 1.0%;		-	
			*Accuracy: 20ul atleast ≤± 8.0%; 200ul atleast ≤± 1.0%			

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this agreement, viz,:
 - (g) the Bid Form and the Price Schedule submitted by the Bidder;
 - (h) the Schedule of Requirements;
 - (i) the Technical Specifications;
 - (j) the General Conditions of Contract;
 - (k) the Special Conditions of Contract; and,
 - (1) the Entity's Notification of Award.
- 3. In consideration of the payments to be made by the Entity to the Supplier as hereinafter mentioned, the Supplier hereby covenants with the Entity to provide the goods and services and to remedy defects therein in conformity in all respects with the provisions of the Contract.
- 4. The Entity hereby covenants to pay the Supplier in consideration of the provision of the goods and services and the remedying of defects therein, the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the contract.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

The Common Seal of CMU, Musuan, Bukidnon was herein affixed in the presence of **DR. JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE**



Signed, sealed, and delivered of DIANE JANE ALTHON MEL		INCORPORATED in the presence
Binding Signature of Entity:	Bir	nding Signature of Supplier:
JESUS ANTONIO G. DE President	RIJE	ANE JANE ALTHON MELLIZA Authorized Representative
Witness:	0	1)2
		John Many.
	MARIA JAN	IELLAH CELESTE M. MAGALONA
		Chief, Accounting Unit
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	J
DEDITION OF THE DITH IDDINES.		
REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES) PROVINCE OF BUKIDNON) s.s. MUNICIPALITY OF MARAMAG)		
	isdiction, on thisday of ne following described Competent Evidence	at of Identity (CEI) in accordance with the 20m Rule
on Notarial Practice.	The second secon	
Name	Competent Evidence of Identity	Date/place Issued
JESUS ANTONIO G. DERIJE DIANE JANE ALTHON MELLIZA		
Known to me to be the same person who execute act and deed.	ent consisting of (3) pages including this page	ledge to me that the same is their free and voluntar
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto so in the Municipality o	et my hand and affixed on every page hereof	my notarial seal this day of
	16	202
DOC. NO. 201	UNTILD	NCISCO L. VASIG, JR. TARY PUBLIC ECEMBER 31, 2021
DOC. NO. 204 PAGE NO. 766 BOOK NO. 270 SERIES OF	NO UNTIL D NOTARIAL C PTR NO. 6 IBP No. 1	TARY PUBLIC